
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 22 October 2014 

 
  

MEETING  LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2014 AT 6.00 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 1, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
SECRETARY 
(for all enquiries) 

JACQUI WHEELER, RIGHTS OF WAY OFFICER  
01753 477479 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME 

ALLOCATED 
 

1.   Apologies and Welcome 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 (2 mins) 

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and prejudicial interests in matters coming 
before this meeting as set out in the local code of 
conduct) 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME 

ALLOCATED 
 

 

 
3.   Minutes of last meeting held on 1st May 2014 

 
1 - 6 (2 mins) 

4.   Matters Arising (other than those on the agenda) 
 

7 - 20 (10 mins) 

5.   Membership 
 

 (5 mins) 

 • Article in Citizen 

• Recommendations from Members 

• New Independent website 
 

  

6.   Transport /Schemes/Designs - Updates and 
consultations 
 

21 - 30 (10 mins) 

7.   Joint LAF Chairs Meeting 
 

31 - 38 (15 mins) 

8.   Slough Arm of Grand Union Canal - Updates 
 

 (10 mins) 

9.   Gating - Updates 
 

39 - 52 (10 mins) 

 • Victoria Road Gating Order 

• Torridge Road Gating Order 

• Birch Grove through to Furnival Ave Flats  

• New Legisation – Public Spaces Protection 
Orders 

 

  

10.   Regional and National News 
 

53 - 84 (10 mins) 

 • Conferences  - The George Fox Room at the 
Friend’s Meeting House in London (173 
Euston Road, NW1 2BJ) has been 
provisionally booked for Tuesday 19th May 
2015. Please let me know if you would like to 
attend. 

• Letter from Dan Rogerson MP – Defra 
Minister on ROWIP reviews encouraging 
greater emphasis on cycling, disabled access 
and equestrian provision. 

• Updated LAF Engagement Plan – June 2014 

• Annual Review 

• DfT Cycling Delivery Plan consultation ends 
13th Nov.  Does the LAF want to respond to 
the DfT and/or recommend to SBC that it 
should make an expression of interest? 

 

  

11.   Date of the next meeting 
 

  

 Weds 28th January 2015, 6pm at the Chalvey 
Community Centre. 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE TIME 

ALLOCATED 
 

 

Thursday 30th April 2015, 6pm at the Chalvey 
Community Centre 
Weds 16th Sept 2015, 6pm at the Chalvey 
Community Centre  
 
 
 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Thursday, 1st May, 2014 at the Meet at 
Canal Basin and continue at West Wing (cafe area), Stoke Road, Slough 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 
 David Munkley, Local Access Forum (Chair) 

Ian Houghton, Local Access Forum (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Satpal S Parmar 
Toby Evans (part) 
Tony Haines 
Ken Wright (part) 
 

 Observers 
 

   
 

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

 Jacqui Wheeler 

 Rights of Way Officer 

 Sing-Wai Yu 

 Team Leader Highways Maintenance & Asset Management 

 
 

146. Apologies and Welcome  
 
Cllr Wayne Strutton 
Trevor Allen 
 
 

147. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

148. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st January 2014  
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 21st January 2014 were approved. 
 

149. Matters Arising (other than those on the agenda)  
 
Ditton Park Cycle Path Update –  
 
JW tabled report updating the current situation.  Members considered photos 
of the repairs on the path in Southfield, judging the path surface to be lower 
than the land on both sides.  IH noted that the path surface is not ideal for 
cycling being loose gravel. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Local Access Forum - 01.05.14 

 

Members found it unacceptable that the Northfield path was closed while the 
Southfield path was closed due to flooding. They felt that signage at the 
crossroads of the path would have been sufficient to direct people away from 
the flooded area and thus allowed the Northfield path to stay open.  DM felt 
that CA would have been covered from a health and safety perspective if such 
signage had been used and that their extended closure of the northern route 
was without good cause. 
 
CA can now be challenged by the LAF on spurious closures.  Members 
agreed that they would send a joint letter with RBWM LAF to let CA know their 
feelings on the closure. 
 
Resolved – JW would approach RBWM LAF with a draft letter to CA. To 
include a question about when the Northfield path will be repaired this 
year. 
 
 
Footpath 35a – A design for the development has been produced by the 
Council for the car park area that does not include the footpath.  The Council 
still proposes to stop up the route from Herschel Street to High Street, Slough 
under the S106 planning agreement.   
 
Resolved – JW will forward the planning design to members when 
received. 
 
 Footpath 57 – Glentworth Ave to Tuns Lane – 
JW tabled map of the route and explained the narrow nature of the path.  The 
recent usage survey showed similar results to the one last year.  Members 
discussed the level of anti-social behaviour and usefulness of the path as it 
doesn’t provide a great short cut in relation to the main road.  The use might 
just be from the actual residents of Glentworth Place, but all questioned 
whether that would be justification for closure.  ASB has been going on in this 
path for years with the complainants being the residents living adjacent to the 
path.  JW said this path would be discussed at the next Gating Panel meeting.  
Members were not convinced a closure is necessary. 
 
Resolved – JW would bring crime statistics to the next meeting. 
 
  
 

150. Slough Arm of the Grand Union Canal  
 
JW tabled the draft Slough Canal Action Plan and asked for input.   
 
IH didn’t like the idea of the wooden jetty being removed as it is a historical 
feature that ought to be improved with a new wooden top and walkway.  TH 
and DM both disagreed saying that something new would look better.   
 

The jetty as it used to look – photo provided by TH post meeting 

Page 2



 
Local Access Forum - 01.05.14 

 

 
 
All members agreed that the concrete wall between open space Housing land 
and the north side of the canal should be removed.  TH stated the concrete 
walls were initially installed as a safety measure to prevent small children from 
accessing the canal.  However, all agreed they had now become an eyesore 
and detract from the canal environment.  Members agreed SBC Housing and 
CRT should be approached about the wall being removed. 
 
JW suggested a working group evening meeting to develop the ideas in the 
Action Plan, including a leaflet in time for the Canal Festival.  JW would send 
an invite. 
 
Ollie Kelly, Parks Manager, SBC is very interested in integrating Bowyer 
Playing Fields and Bloom Park with the canal.  A meeting with the
[...]
Schemes/Designs - Updates  
 
JW tabled the report in the papers with updates on LSTF schemes; 
 
East/West Cycling Route – The scheme needs planning approval and JW 
would bring further updates as it progresses.  JW will contact the Parks 
Manager for his comments on this route. 
 
Leigh Road Bridge – a drawing was sent around showing the updated layout. 
 
Pavement Parking Scheme – JW had forwarded the LAF’s comments from 
the last meeting.  SWY stated that the LAF’s comments had been taken on 
board and the rollout of the scheme in Wexham ward is on hold while the 
Council asks for suggestions of hotspot areas.  Members felt that the greatest 
need was in the Priory Estate.  It was understood that the scheme would now 
be rolled out on a needs basis instead of ward by ward.  The initial logic had 
been that rolling the scheme out zone by zone would make it cheaper and 
help reduce street furniture. 
 
JW asked members to let her know of any other hotspot areas for the PPS. 
 
Cinder Track – photos tabled showing the recent works to widen the narrow 
section leading into Godolphin Playing Fields.  TH suggested the LAF look 
into any existing standards or guidelines for light levels/visibility in alleyways.  
JW would investigate existing planning guidance to see if there is anything 
that the LAF could recommend SBC takes into account on improvements to 
existing and new paths. 
 
Resolved – Actions to be taken as detailed above. 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 4



 
Local Access Forum - 01.05.14 

 

152. Regional and National News  
 
The SE LAF Conference is on Tuesday 20th May 2014.  TH proposed that he 
attend and members agreed, as the conference is a good opportunity to 
network and engage with other LAF members across the region.  Network 
Rail is to give a presentation about public rights of way crossing points which 
raised the question of the Stoke Poges Lane footbridge works under the 
Cross Rail scheme.  SP informed members that the Stoke Poges Lane 
footbridge works would be started at the end of 2014.   
 
JW drew attention to the LAF letter of objection to the planning application for 
the dis-used railway line route in Colnbrook.  JW would let members know the 
outcome after the planning committee on the 7th May 2014, but noted that the 
report had fully explained the fact that the route was used as a footpath.  The 
application could not be refused on this basis though, due to the fact that the 
path is not a recorded right of way. 
 
Summer Site Meetings –  
The dis-used railway line route in Colnbrook, would be the first site to visit 
during the Summer months.  JW would send dates around to members.  The 
CA Ditton Park cycle path and Cinder Track were proposed as other 
locations.  TH suggested that the LAF meeting could be held at one of the 
schools along the Cinder Track. 
 
Resolved – JW would send dates around to members for the Summer 
site meetings.   
 

153. Date of the next meeting  
 
Thursday 25th September 2014, venue tba 
 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT –30th OCT 2014 – AGENDA ITEM 4 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide update on the Ditton Park cycle path. 
 
2. Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT –30th OCT 2014 – AGENDA ITEM 4 
 
 
3. Before and After Photos of the Northfield path repairs 
 

 

 

 

 Page 8



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT –30th OCT 2014 – AGENDA ITEM 4 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 9



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT –30th OCT 2014 – AGENDA ITEM 4 
 

3. Section of Cycle path in Slough 

 

 Page 10



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT –30th OCT 2014 – AGENDA ITEM 4 

 

 

4. Ditton Park Cycle path Record of closures 

Table of Incidents/Closures 

Date  Closed Reason for 
Closure  

Length of 
closure  

Comments Reported 
by: 

22.04.13 No   3 x fires in 
Northfield 

 

29.07.13 Yes – 
emergency 
closure 

Safety of 
user
[...]
ment 

A series of enhancements to 
reduce congestion, improve 
traffic flow 
Works include;  

• Remodelling 
copthorne roundabout 

• Signal and junction 
upgrades 

• Selected road 
widening 

• Bus priority measures 

Does LAF want to 
respond to this 
consultation?  Is it within 
LAF remit?  The 
consultation is online and 
members can complete 
as individuals if they 
want. 

  

A332 Windsor Road 
Corridor 
Improvements 

Works include; 

• Widening the A332 

• Removing pinch 
points 

• Improving pedestrian 
access 

• New infrastructure for 
buses and cyclists 

   

Slough Mass Rapid 
Transit 

Aim to achieve bus service 
that is; 

• More frequent 

• Quicker 

• More reliable 

• Improve traffic flow for 
other users 

   

P
age 21

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT –30th OCT 2014 – AGENDA ITEM 5 

East West Walking 
and Cycling Route – 
Salt Hill Park section 
LSTF funded 
scheme                       

Three new paths and 
removal of two paths – 
scheme to be implemented in 
two phases. New lighting will 
be implemented on new and 
existing paths 

• Phase 1 – link between 
Salt Hill Way and subway 
and from subway along 
northern boundary of 
park towards Stoke 
Poges Lane / Lansdowne 
Avenue  

• Phase 2 – link between 
Salt Hill Way leading to 
Barn Cafe (in the Centre 
of the Park)            

LAF comments minuted 
emailed to Transport 
officers. 

Email from VV  Email rec’d from VV – info about trees 
and implementation date will be 
available in due course.  The scheme 
needs planning approval first. 
 
Planning consent received.  Informal 
consultation for diversion of 
Footpath 21 done and no objections 
received. SD signed and in process 
of instructing legal.  Plan and letter in 
papers. Need LAF view on the 
diversion. 

Leigh Road New 
Bridge  

Construction of a new bridge 
and road works between Ajax 
Avenue and Buckingham 
Avenue 

Comments so far minuted. 
LAF requested more detail 

New Drawing available for 
[...]
  

   

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Slough Borough Council - Proposed Diversion of Part of Footpath 21 Slough  

S 257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

 

 
The Council is proposing to divert part of Footpath 21 Slough. The proposal is shown on the 
enclosed plan; I also enclose a location plan. 
 

The proposed diversion is required as a result of the development of Salt Hill Park, Slough 
whereby a new path will be provided with lighting from Salt Hill Way across public amenity land 
into Salt Hill Park as part of the East – West Cycle route.  As part of this development a gate will 
be installed across the existing public footpath 21 where the definitive line enters the park at Salt 
Hill Way and the existing surfaced path on the definitive line is to be broken out and re-
landscaped.  These proposals mean that the current definitive line of public footpath 21 will be 
blocked and no longer available to the public.  As the footpath diversion is necessary for the 
development to take place, the procedure to be used is under S257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
The current definitive line of footpath 21 exits Salt Hill Park adjacent to no. 66a Salt Hill Way 
and follows the perimeter of the park before re-entering the park at the entrance adjacent to 
no.4 White Close (see enclosed Location Plan).  The current line of the path then follows 
existing park paths crossing the stream where it continues south through the park.  This existing 
section of the footpath is considered unfavourable as it takes users out of the park where it 
narrows and then back into the park and is not as widely used as paths within the park which 
are much more convenient, lit and open.   
 
Moreover, future plans for the East – West Cycle Route involve creating legalised cycle paths 
within the park as part of improving connectivity to the wider sustainable transport network.  
Diverting this footpath now would also aid in these plans as preparation for a future upgrade to 
legalise the cycling use along it. 
 
It is therefore proposed that the current line of footpath 21 just south of the subway tunnel 
entrance into Salt Hill Park should be diverted onto a more desirable line wholly within the park 
following existing laid out paths.   

Page 25



 2  

 

The tests for making and confirming a footpath diversion order under the provisions of section 
257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 include consideration of;   

• the need for the diverted path to end at a point on a highway which is substantially as 
convenient as the existing points of termination; 

• the need for the path to be not substantially less convenient to the public as a result of 
the diversion; 

• the effect of the diversion on the public enjoyment of the path as a whole; 

• the effect of the diversion on the land crossed by the existing and the new paths. 
 
The footpath will be diverted onto the line of the newly constructed path across public amenity 
land in Salt Hill Way so that it will still have a point of termination on Salt Hill Way which is 
equally as convenient as the existing.  The diverted route will be more convenient as it will follow 
a path through the park which is wider, more open and therefore safer and more enjoyable for 
the public.  The development will improve the attractiveness of the route through Salt Hill Park.   
 
I am writing to you now to invite your views on the proposed diversion. Unless I hear from you 
by 20

th
 October 2014, I will assume that you have no comments to make. Please do not hesitate 

to contact me if you would like any further information. 
 
 

Yours sincerely  
 
 
 

 

Jacqui Wheeler 

Public Rights of Way Officer 

 

 

 

Page 26



WB

Conveyors

Ward Bdy

Ramgarhia
Sikh Temple

Subway

Ward Bdy

Salt Hill Pleasure Ground

LG

Playground

25.2m

Su
bw

ay

D Fn

66
66a

72

67

Foot Bridge

4 Chy

28.4m

1

W
H

IT
E

 C
LO

S
E

73

59

27.6m

80

BA

79

S Gantry

FB

FBSluice Water Separa
[...]
nd local 
authorities will be contacted by a member of the Cycling Policy Team to 
discuss their proposal.  

B.4 Submissions should be made to Walking.Cycling@dft.gsi.gov.uk.  

 

 

 

 

Page 82

mailto:Walking.Cycling@dft.gsi.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting held on 1st May 2014
	4 Matters Arising (other than those on the agenda)
	Alpha Street Site Layout
	CVP CIC notes

	6 Transport /Schemes/Designs - Updates and consultations
	FP21 part diversion informal consultation letter
	FP21 diversion plan
	East - West Cycle Route design

	7 Joint LAF Chairs Meeting
	Responsible dog ownership SBC
	Bracknell updated dog walkers code of conduct leaflet
	Dog Walkers, Code of Conduct (V10)_Page_1
	Dog Walkers, Code of Conduct (V10)_Page_2
	Dog Walkers, Code of Conduct (V10)_Page_3
	Dog Walkers, Code of Conduct (V10)_Page_4


	9 Gating - Updates
	Victoria Road- Notice of Making
	Torridge Road Gating Order 2014
	Item 8 Report on PSPO
	ASB Crime & Policing Act 2014 S64
	ASB Crime & Policing Act 2014 48.pdf
	ASB Crime & Policing Act 2014 49


	10 Regional and National News
	Letter from Defra Minister Dan Rogerson June2014
	LAF_Engagement_Plan_-_June_20141
	National Access Groups - from Huddle
	141015_Cycling_Delivery_Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Local Access Forum – Meeting held on Thursday, 30th October, 2014 at the 
Meeting Room 1, Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, 
SL1 2SP 

 
Present:- 

 
 LAF Members 

 
 David Munkley, Local Access Forum (Chair) 

Ian Houghton, Local Access Forum (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Satpal S Parmar 
Councillor Wayne Strutton 
Toby Evans 
Andy Packer, Walking and cycling 
 

 Observers 
 

   
 

 Officers, Slough Borough Council 
 

  Jacqui Wheeler 

 Rights of Way Officer 

 Sing-Wai Yu 

 Team Leader Highways Maintenance & Asset Management 

 
 

154. Apologies and Welcome  
 
DM welcomed Andy Packer as an observer at the meeting.  Apologies were 
received from Ken Wright, Trevor Allen and Tony Haines. 
 

155. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

156. Minutes of last meeting held on 1st May 2014  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 1st May 2014 were agreed to be an 
accurate record. 
 

157. Matters Arising (other than those on the agenda)  
 
Ditton Park Cycle Path Update –  
 
JW reported that the repairs to the Northfield path were completed in 
September 2014 and that CA Technologies have been informed that there are 
weeds already appearing through the new surface.  JW has recommended a 
regime of spraying on the paths to deal with this problem.  CA Technologies 
have said they will take this up with their contractors.   



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

 
JW tabled photos of the cycle path running through Slough exhibiting 
maintenance issues; weeds encroachment, trees overhanging; explaining the 
confusion over maintenance responsibility.  DM requested details of the 
original specification (width, surface treatment etc.) and date of path 
construction as well as enquiring what legal status the path has.  Members 
were concerned that the path in Slough has a legally protected status eg; as a 
public right of way or as a cycle track and that it is maintained to the original 
standard.  JW thought that as the land was deliberately purchased by the 
Council to construct this path, it may not have been considered necessary to 
have a legal dedication.    WS mentioned that the farmer uses the path with 
vehicles.  DM expounded the beauty of the path and surroundings through the 
Ditton Park Estate. 
 
Members discussed the previous path repairs on the South Field path that 
members visited during the summer.  It was felt the level of the path is lower 
than the surrounding land despite CA stating that they had built the level up.  
JW said the condition of this path would need to be monitored bearing in mind 
it had already been flooded once since the repairs. 
 
Resolved – JW would find out details of path construction and 
investigate its legal status.  JW agreed to chase CA Technologies  
 
Footpath 35a – Herschel Street to High Street Slough – 
 
JW tabled the draft design for the “Alpha Street” development and explained 
the stopping up of the footpath can be achieved under the Town & Country 
Planning Act as the path is being used within the design.   
 
Footpath 57 Tuns Lane to Glentworth Place –  
 
Members were asked for a steer on whether an informal consultation of the 
residents in Glentworth Place should be done to help decide on whether this 
path should be permanently closed as the usage is most likely to be the 
residents themselves.  There had been no further reports of anti-social 
behaviour and SP as Councillor for this ward reported no recent complaints.  
Members felt that despite the path being narrow and not providing a 
significant short-cut that since there is no new evidence of crime/asb, no 
further action should be taken at this point in order that expectations are not 
raised. 
 
 
 
Old Bath Road, Colnbrook – Dis-used Railway - Planning application 
 
DM queried whether the LAF could take any action to help in getting this path 
dedicated as a public right of way.  JW confirmed that a claim would need to 
be made by users/interested party for the path to be made a public path.  She 
explained that the Council itself could support an application to add the path 
to the Definitive Map on the basis of discovery of evidence, but the process 



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

would be a slow one.  Investigations would need to be done to ascertain any 
historical evidence to show the route has existing public rights.   
 
This path wouldn’t necessarily be lost due to the 2026 cut-off date because it 
doesn’t just rely on historical pre-1949 evidence. 
 
JW thought that if the LAF were to support the investigation of evidence for 
this path to be added to the Definitive Map, then the Council could be 
persuaded it was a worthwhile use of resources.  Moreover, the Council’s 
Transport team have shown interest in gaining this route as public. JW 
suggested there could be a possibility of the Council purchasing the land.  
Members agreed that this path has a public amenity value, not only for its 
economic benefit (walking route to work) but also for its natural environment 
and asked for the matter to be taken forward. 
 
Resolved – The LAF firmly support the inclusion of this path as a public 
right of way and recommends the Council proceeds with investigations 
on how to achieve this.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

158. Membership  
 
JW mooted the idea of having a separate independent website using the 
“Group Space” free website.  RBWM LAF has a web space using this 
resource though the RBWM LAF officer is not sure how successful it’s been.  
JW intends to investigate whether this would be useful for Slough LAF in 
terms of being an independent space for members with a link to the SBC 
website. 
 

159. Transport /Schemes/Designs - Updates and consultations  
 
JW tabled the report included in the papers; 
 
A355 Copthorne Roundabout route enhancement, A332 Windsor Road 
corridor Improvements, Slough Mass Rapid Transit 
 
JW brought these three current consultations to members asking if they would 
like to respond.  The Windsor Road and Copthorne R/bout consultation 
deadlines are the end of November, though the Mass Rapid Transit deadline 
is 7th Nov which is too tight to allow a LAF response. 



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

 
DM queried why the markings on the shared use route on the Bath Road A4 
have been removed.  JW said she would investigate.  Members felt that the 
Mass Rapid Transit scheme where the service road along the M4 corridor 
would be used as a new bus lane was less significant to the LAF in terms of 
walking and cycling.  TE though was concerned to know that the new bus lane 
could be used by cyclists. 
 
DM felt there should be a LAF position on the two other consultations and JW 
agreed to send the details to members for comments using google docs. 
 
East – West Cycle Route  
 
JW explained that Planning consent has been received for this cycling route 
through Salt Hill Park and so the diversion order for the footpath is in progress 
with Legal being instructed.  JW explained that the public footpath has to be 
diverted because the new proposals would obstruct the legal line.  The idea of 
the east – west cycle route is to take cyclists off the Bath Road and Tuns 
junction where cycling is more hazardous.   
 
IH raised the issue of the vertical posts inside the Salt Hill Tunnel asking if 
they can be removed as they are hazardous and reduce the width available to 
walkers and cyclists passing in the tunnel.  JW agreed to find out if they can 
be removed. 
 
Leigh Road New bridge –  
 
JW updated the group that the existing highway rights across the old bridge 
will be stopped up and that SEGRO will enter into a S25 creation agreement 
to dedicate the new width as a public right of way for shared use walking and 
cycling.   
 
Pavement Parking Scheme –  
 
The next phase includes; Wexham, Elliman, Chalvey and the rest of the new 
Central ward and the initial design is currently being developed.  The LAF will 
be consulted in due course and an officer from the design team has offered to 
meet with the LAF at this stage.  TE queried whether Herschel Street would 
be included in the next phase.  WS thought that Herschel Street was not 
within the new central ward.  Discussion moved onto the camera enforcement 
car which WS stated was limited to certain roads junctions and targeted 
areas.  The car can only be used in situations where a definite offence has 
been committed eg; around schools, double yellow lines and on clearways.  
Members requested further information on the way the camera enforcement 
car is being used in Slough for clarity. 
 
Bus Lane Farnham Road – 
 



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

Members questioned the effectiveness of this scheme with the bus lane being 
abused by cars and there being no filter lane for vehicles turning into Salt Hill 
Way and Slough Business Park. 
 
IH observed that though cycling provision has improved at the junction of 
Buckingham Ave with Farnham Road, once across the junction heading east 
there is no dropped kerb for cyclists on carriageway to get onto the shared 
use footway opposite Buckingham Ave East.  JW agreed to take this LAF 
request forward. 
 
Lansdowne Ave Experimental Closure – 
 
WS thought this experimental scheme ought to be suspended to help with 
congestion while the Stoke Poges Lane Bridge is closed.  However, other 
members felt that the closure did aid safer walking and cycling access and 
prevented Lansdowne Ave being used as a rat run.   
 
Resolved – Actions to be taken as detailed above. 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

160. Joint LAF Chairs Meeting  
 
The report on the joint meeting of LAF Chairs which took place on 24th 
September 2014 was tabled with JW pointing out the positive effect that 
partnership working can have especially on cross boundary issues for 
example; the continuous dialogue with CA Technologies and essential path 
repairs can be attributed to the initial joint LAF letters to CA Technologies. 
 
The aim is to invite other Berkshire LAFs to the next Joint Chairs meeting.  
These would include; Bracknell and Mid and West Berks. 
 
JW explained one of the RBWM LAF aims to extend the multi-user route 
along the Jubilee River towards Maidenhead and has put together a list of 
cross boundary issues of importance to Slough LAF that the Joint LAF 
meeting could look at.  LAF Officers will put together a map of all the cross 
boundary issues.  JW suggested a possible joint LAF letter to Eton College to 



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

persuade them to dedicate extra width on the bridleway known as Wood Lane 
through to Eton Wick. 
 
DM agreed that there is a lot of scope for joint working with multiple LAF’s 
speaking with one voice giving added weight to recommendations/advice.  In 
the future he could see joint site visits would enable sharing of best practice 
and perspectives and also the opportunity to share expertise and experience.  
For instance; the disabled member of Bucks LAF offered help with 
accessibility auditing of paths in Slough where we don’t have that experience 
within the membership.  All agreed that as a mainly urban area Slough would 
benefit from joint LAF working with residents relying on good access links 
across boundaries.  
 
Wexham Right of Way – 
 
JW confirmed that Bucks row team would be supportive of a dedication of this 
route.  LAF agreed they would still like to see this dedication happen whether 
through agreement with landowner or by a user application for a Modification 
Order.  JW stated there is a huge bund of earth obstructing the entrance to 
the path off the Wexham Road; she agreed to check the current situation and 
would forward photos and a location plan to members. 
 
SBC Dog Leaflets –  
 
JW brought current SBC leaflets to the meeting.   
 
Resolved – Update to be brought to next meeting. 
 

161. Slough Arm of Grand Union Canal - Updates  
 
JW informed members that CRT has asked for comments on a Basin 
Proposals plan to enhance the canal Basin and the interface with the Stoke 
Road.  Members perused the draft comments and JW agreed to amend and 
send the LAF response to CRT and to the Slough Regeneration Partnership.  
Members felt that the concrete fence should be removed and not replaced 
with anything unless safety is raised as an issue in which case a wooden 
railing with wire mesh arrangement could be considered.   
 
Discussions continued about the necessity for car parking space/s as 
opposed to cycle hire docking station. DM felt that recreational usage would 
be shut out if no car parking provision is provided with other members saying 
that car use should not be encouraged.  JW pointed out the basin is in the 
centre of town and so is accessible via public transport.  The overall 
consensus was that the space should be used either for a disabled car park 
space or for a cycle hire docking station which has a minimum requirement of 
12 bikes.   
 
TE suggested taking cycling footage of local cycling journeys to pick up issues 
for future meetings. 
 



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

Members requested the cycle hire scheme be placed on the agenda for the 
next meeting. 
 
Resolved – JW would amend and send the Basin proposals consultation 
and TE to borrow cycle filming equipment from WS. 
 

162. Gating - Updates  
 
Victoria Road Gating Order – The Gating Order has now been made as a 
result of the continual fly tipping at this location.  It is not a through route. 
 
Torridge Road Gating Order - This Gating Order has just been made. 
 
JW tabled the report explaining the change in legislation that Gating Orders 
have been replaced with Public Spaces Protection Orders as of 20th Oct 2014.  
LAFs are no longer statutory consultee for the new Orders and the Council 
has to decide how best to consult, though the Home Office guidance mentions 
LAFs could be consulted. 
 
Members were concerned that LAFs are no longer to be statutorily consulted 
and that the new legislation is ambiguous in defining what a public nuisance is 
which is detrimental to quality of life.  TE asked what the new process of 
consultation is.  JW stated that the intention is to continue with the Community 
Safety led Review Panel she attends and the Council also has to consider the 
wider impact and convenience of an alternative route if a right of way is 
affected.  Each PSPO can deal with several issues in one Order eg; restrict 
access to an area, control dogs and alcohol consumption.  A PSPO can also 
restrict behaviour on a particular individual and be enforced by issue of 
penalty notices. 
 
WS thought the LAF needs to be kept informed of any future PSPO proposals 
affecting rights of way in order to object if necessary.  There was concern that 
no particular evidential level is set down in the new legislation for the Council 
to make a PSPO affecting a right of way.  The process doesn’t seem 
sufficiently robust and members are concerned Orders will be an easier 
option. 
 
Birch Grove – Furnival Ave Flats –  
 
A PSPO is being made for this area as the new legislation came into force 
before the Gating Order could be made.  The LAF was previously consulted 
for the Gating Order and made no objections as the gate would be open 
during daylight hours. 
 
It will be important to keep alert for any new proposals for PSPO’s to see how 
they are being dealt with by the Council. 
 

163. Regional and National News  
 



 
Local Access Forum - 30.10.14 

 

SE LAF Conference is due to be held on the 19th May 2015 for diaries.  
Members to inform JW should they wish to attend. 
 
JW explained the updated LAF Engagement Plan produced from Natural 
England and the online forum called Huddle for LAF members nationally.  
 
Recent publications on Huddle are;  

• The DfT consultation about the Cycling Delivery Plan – government 10 
year strategy on how they intend to increase walking and cycling 
across England – JW confirmed the SBC Transport team is attending a 
workshop on this and may be intending to express an interest.  DM 
wondered if this would be an opportunity to resurrect the “Slough 
Necklace” (a walking/cycling route round Slough).  TE asked what was 
happening about Slough’s Bikeability resource and if it is still effective 
as he’d heard Stoke Poges School has banned cycling to school.  JW 
agreed to add this to the next meeting agenda. 

• Review of National groups dealing with Rights of Way issues 

• Update on progress with Deregulation Bill – is entering the committee 
stage in Parliament. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

164. Date of the next meeting  
 
Weds 28th January 2015, 6.30pm at the Chalvey Community Centre. 
 
 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.40 pm) 
 


